instruction for handicapped children. Every district and unorganized territory shall provide special instruction and services for handicapped children of school age who are residents of the district. School age means the ages of four years to 21 years for children who are deaf, blind, crippled or have speech defects; and five years to 21 years for mentally retarded children; and shall not extend beyond secondary school or its equivalent. Every district and unorganized territory may provide special instruction and services for handicapped children who have not attained school age.

Approved May 25, 1967.

CHAPTER 873—H. F. No. 562

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance and sale of Minnesota trunk highway bonds under the provisions of Minnesota Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, and Article XVI, Section 12; and the expenditure of the proceeds thereof and appropriating money in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Trunk highway bonds; issuance and sale. The state auditor is authorized and directed, upon request of the commissioner of highways, to issue and sell Minnesota trunk highway bonds under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 167.50 to 167.52 and of the Minnesota Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, and Article XVI, Section 12, at such times and in such amounts as may be requested by the commissioner of highways. Bonds issued under the authority of this section shall not exceed an aggregate principal amount of \$100 million. The proceeds of such bonds shall be appropriated to the trunk highway fund and shall be used for the purposes specified in Minnesota Constitution, Article XVI, Section 2.
- Sec. 2. Of the proceeds of the bonds issued pursuant to section 1, not more than \$20,000,000 thereof shall be expended in any one fiscal year beginning July 1, 1967.

Approved May 25, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-